

No. 22-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN D. URICK
TYLER S. BADGLEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

GORDON D. TODD*
JOSHUA J. FOUGERE
BROOKE B. BOYD
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
gtodd@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 27, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S REALIZATION HOLDING IS WRONG.	3
A. Income Has A Plain Meaning and Requires Realization.	3
B. The Ninth Circuit's Holding Eviscerates The Sixteenth Amendment's Income Requirement.	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS PRESSING AND IMPORTANT.	7
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Creates Uncertainty that Negatively Impacts Businesses and the Economy.	7
B. By Eliminating the Realization Requirement, the Ninth Circuit Eliminated the Constitutional Limiting Principle.	10
C. Correcting the Ninth Circuit's Reasoning Is Necessary to Realign the Interpretation of the Sixteenth Amendment With Established Constitutional Boundaries.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Besseney v. Comm’r</i> , 379 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1967)	7
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	14
<i>Burk-Waggoner Oil Ass’n v. Hopkins</i> , 269 U.S. 110 (1925).....	6
<i>Chapman v. Comm’r</i> , 618 F.2d 856 (1st Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Comm’r v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005).....	10
<i>Comm’r v. Bilder</i> , 369 U.S. 499 (1962).....	7
<i>Comm’r v. First Sec. Bank of Utah</i> , 405 U.S. 394 (1972).....	10
<i>Comm’r v. Glenshaw Glass</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	5, 10
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	14
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	4
<i>Fir Tree Value Master Fund, LP v. Jarden Corp.</i> , 236 A.3d 313 (Del. 2020).....	8
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940).....	5
<i>Ivan Allen Co. v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 617 (1975).....	5
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	13
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>No Mid-Currituck Bridge-Concerned Citizens v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 60 F.4th 794 (4th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	7
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Tr. Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	4
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Byrum</i> , 408 U.S. 125 (1972).....	8
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	10, 13
<i>United States v. Generes</i> , 405 U.S. 93 (1972).....	7
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Mar. 21, 2023) (No. 22-915).....	11

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XVI.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	3, 4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4.....	3, 4

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Dustin Chambers et al., <i>How Do Federal Regulations Affect Consumer Prices? An Analysis of the Regressive Effects of Regulation</i> , 180 Pub. Choice 57 (July 2019).....	9
Jason J. Fichtner & Jacob M. Feldman, Mercatus Ctr., <i>The Hidden Costs of Tax Compliance</i> (2013).....	8
Erik M. Jensen, <i>Murphy v. Internal Revenue Service, the Meaning of Income, and Sky-is-Falling Tax Commentary</i> , 60 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 751 (2010).....	6, 14
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Taxing Power, the Sixteenth Amendment, and the Meaning of ‘Incomes’</i> , 33 Ariz. St. L.J. 1057 (2001).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Eric Kades, <i>Drawing the Line Between Taxes and Takings: The Continuous Burdens Principle, and its Broader Application</i> , 97 Nw. U. L. Rev. 189 (2002).....	14
Rodney P. Mock & Jeffrey Tolin, <i>Realization and Its Evil Twin Deemed Realization</i> , 31 Va. Tax Rev. 573 (2012).....	4, 11
Henry Ordower, <i>Revisiting Realization: Accretion Taxation, the Constitution, Macomber, and Mark to Market</i> , 13 Va. Tax Rev. 1 (1993)	5
Leigh Osofsky, <i>The Case Against Strategic Tax Law Uncertainty</i> , 64 Tax L. Rev. 489 (2011).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laura Alix, Am. Banker, <i>Rising Compliance Costs are Hurting Customers, Banks Say</i> (Apr. 12, 2018).....	8
Steven J. Davis et al., Am. Enter. Inst., <i>Business Class: Policy Uncertainty Is Choking Recovery</i> (Oct. 6, 2011).....	9
The Federalist No. 21 (Alexander Hamilton)	14
Monika Ghosh, Jumpstart, <i>Do Startups Pay Dividends?</i> (Mar. 5, 2021).....	10
Press Release, Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Treasury Secretary Paul O'Neill Statement on Treasury's Plan to Combat Abusive Tax Avoidance Transactions</i> (Mar. 20, 2002)...	8
